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Date: 13.5.23
To,

Cc
Sub:  Your office is not discharging the duty and only acting like postman and courier boy, to forward complaints / grievances received by you 
Reg: misconduct BY YOUR STAFF ------ & ------ 

a. Not maintaining integrity
b. Having no devotion to duty 
c. act which is unbecoming of PUBLIC SERVANT / EMPLOYEE OF PUBLIC AUTHORITY. 
d. dishonest, disobedient to direction of law, making of willful mis-statement, concealing facts / information, 
e. not maintaining Complaint register as per GR 18.1.2013 
f. not granting inspection of Complaint register as per GR 18.1.2013 on Monday i.e. 8.5.23, between 3 to 5 pm as per GR 26.11.2018
g. Mr. ------ not acting courteously and cordially but threatening by calling security and directing security guards to throw / put me out of the office for questioning the illegal acts and for not discharging his official duty. 

1. YOU mR. -------------- is holding supervisory post OF THE FOLLOWING departments NAMELY ----------- ---- ----- which is headed by you. It is your duty to ensure integrity and devotion of all the employees for the time being under your control and authority.  

2. I have met you for around ----- times. You assured to solve / dispose the issues raised by me which are in larger public interest. But till today you have not disposed of even a single complaint. 

a. You have been forwarding all complaints mechanically without application of mind and utterly failing to discharge duty by not maintaining the complaint register and the compliance required under GR 18.1.2013. 

b. You have aided and abetted the illegal acts of your SUBORDINATE OFFICERS NAMELY --- & -------- by turning blind eye to their willful disobeying directions of law and framing incorrect records.  

 
Illegal acts of --------------
Hereto annexed and marked as 

Illegal acts of --------------- . 
3. AS  PIO under RTI act denied the Information by the following illegal acts 
a. [bookmark: _GoBack]Violated BMC circular 14.9.2011: Denied information on grounds that the information sought is not understood. In fact, this circular has directed that the PIO shall call the RTI applicant and seek his clarification and provide the information. 

b. Destruction of evidence / complaints: by not maintaining the complaint register as per GR 18.1.2013 have destroyed the complaints submitted to ------------ thereby shielding the accused persons against whom the complaint was filed. Hence took wrongful stand to deny the information under RTI that they have not understood which information has been sought. 

It also destroyed the evidence against ------- YOUR HOD on failure to act on each of the complaint pending with his office.

c. Violated section 7(1), 8 & 9 RTI act:  failed to give information within 30 days and denied information on grounds not mentioned in section 8 & 9 of RTI act.

d. Violated the provision of section 5(4)(5) RTI act: she has illegally and wrongfully forwarded the RTI applications to other departments u/s 6(3) of RTI act. The said act is applicable only when the RTI application is being transferred to PIO who are working outside BMC and / or who are from other public authority. 


Mr. ---------------    is the biggest beneficiary of misconduct, not maintaining complaint register, and failure to discharge duty by ----- & ----------- 
The PIO and FAA / AO by the above acts has committed offence under IPC for offences of disobeying direction of law and framing incorrect records and writing with intention to save and protect you i.e.  Mr.-------------- as you have failed to 

a. Dispose complaint within 45 days and violated the section 64-C of BMC act.
b. Maintain complaint register as per GR 18.1.2013.
c. Maintain the visitor register of visitors met on every Monday between 3 to 5 without prior appointments as per GR. 26.11.2018.
d. Not complied with regulation 9(2) of Maharashtra Government Regulation of Transfer and prevention of Delay in Discharge of Official Duties act, 2005.
e. List Many more endless 


4. In view of above, as your office have failed to discharge duty, we alert senior citizens have to come to your office to meet you and get information of the action initiated in the above matters, thereby causing us injury, hurt and harassment.
 
5. The said meeting shall be video recorded as it is right of every citizen to have evidence of what happened in the meeting held with public servants.  Please let us know the convenient time and date for the meeting.
PLEASE EDUCATE ME IF MY SUBMISION IS INCORRECT WITH RELEVANT MATERIAL. 





